

No. 47295-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TRISTAN FELEPADIUDE BRIGHT,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 14-1-02370-9  
The Honorable Ronald Culpepper, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

    B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS ..... 3

**IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES ..... 5**

    A. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF BRIGHT’S PRIOR PROTECTION ORDER VIOLATION CONVICTIONS BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE CONVICTIONS WERE CONSTITUTIONAL..... 5

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED AUDIO RECORDINGS OF JAILHOUSE TELEPHONE CALLS WITHOUT ANY EVIDENCE AUTHENTICATING THE IDENTITY OF THE FEMALE VOICE HEARD ON THE RECORDINGS. .... 10

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bousley v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604, 140 L. Ed. 2d 828 (1998).....	9
<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969) .....	8
<u>City of Seattle v. Termain</u> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004).....	10
<u>In re Hews</u> , 108 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987).....	8
<u>In re PRP of Hews</u> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983).....	9
<u>In re PRP of Keene</u> , 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980) .....	8, 9
<u>In re PRP of Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	9
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970) .....	8
<u>State v. Carmen</u> , 118 Wn. App. 655, 77 P.3d 368 (2003).....	5
<u>State v. Chervenell</u> , 99 Wn.2d 309, 662 P.2d 836 (1983).....	9
<u>State v. Danielson</u> , 37 Wn. App. 469, 681 P.2d 260 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 113 Wn. App. 762, 54 P.3 739 (2002) .....	12, 13
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	12
<u>State v. Newton</u> , 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976).....	8
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984) .....	9
<u>State v. Summers</u> , 120 Wn.2d 801, 846 P.2d 490 (1993).....	6

State v. Swindell, 93 Wn.2d 192, 607 P.2d 852 (1980) .....6

State v. Williams,  
136 Wn. App. 486, 150 P.3d 111 (2007)..... 12, 13, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 901 ..... 12, 14

RCW 26.50.110 .....5
